subsidiary Tupy Minas Gerais Ltda has its exposure predominantly in EURO. The subsidiary MWM Tupy

do Brasil Ltda is subject to currency risk to a lesser extent in its sales to foreign markets in US Dollars

(US$) and Euro and imports predominantly in Euro. The Parent Company’s foreign currency transactions

are predominantly denominated in U.S. Dollars (US$) and the subsidiary’s transactions in Mexico,

subject to currency risk, are predominantly denominated in Mexican Pesos.

Additionally, given the relevance of the Company’s operations in Mexico, the change of the Mexican

Peso also has an impact on the calculation of income tax, given that the net exchange-rate change arising

from monetary assets and liabilities in dollars directly impacts the calculation basis of this tax. (note 24)

The Company manages its exposure to exchange rates by combining debt, interest earning bank

deposits, accounts receivable, revenue from exports in foreign currency, operations with derivatives and

hedge of net foreign investment. The Company’s exposure, considering the subsidiaries that use the

Real (R$) as their functional currency, is shown below:

Interest rate risk Consolidated

Scenarios

Floating rate instruments Risk Disclosed Probable +25% +50% -25% -50%

In Brazilian reais

Investments Interest rate (CDI - % p.a.) 10.65 11.65 14.56 17.48 8.74 5.83

Fina ncia l  as sets  1,316,602   1,316,602   1,316,602   1,316,602   1,316,602   1,316,602

Potentia l  impact  - 11,899   34,345   68,690   (35,265)   (72,471)

Borrowings Interest rate (CDI - % p.a.) 10.65 11.65 14.56 17.48 8.74 5.83

Fina ncia l  l iabi l i ties  (2,307,808)   (2,307,808)   (2,307,808)   (2,307,808)   (2,307,808)   (2,307,808)

Potentia l  impact  - 20,857   60,201   120,403   (61,814)   (127,030)

CDI = Interbank deposi t certi fica te

Parent company

Net exposure impacting profit Note Sep/24 Dec/23

Assets 933,369   643,440

Cash and cash equiva lents  a broad 3 37,440   20,482

Customers  in the foreign market 4 697,242   622,958

Other amounts 198,687   -

Liabilities (214,522)   (97,601)

Borrowi ngs i n forei gn currency 14 (1,931,866)   (1,398,063)

Hedge of net investment abroa d 1,356,375   890,799

Swap contracts 360,969   460,855

Other amounts -   (51,192)

Net exposure impacting profit

In thousands  of R$ 718,847 545,839

In thousands  of US$ 120,981 131,785

In thousands  of EUR 9,550 11,977

RELEASE | FINANCIAL INFORMATION | EXPLANATORY NOTES | AUDITORS REPORT

All amounts in thousand of Reais unless otherwise stated.

TUPY S.A. | Notes 55

The Company’s exposure, considering the subsidiaries, is shown below:

Sensitivity analysis of foreign exchange exposure, except derivatives

This analysis is based on the exchange rate change, in which the risk variable is evaluated with a change

of 25% and 50%, in relation to the probable scenario budgeted by the Company. This analysis considers

that all the remaining variables, especially interest rates, are kept constant.

Sensitivity analysis of foreign exchange exposure of derivatives

This analysis is based on the exchange rate change in relation to the derivatives contracted, in which the

risk variable is evaluated with fluctuations of 25% and 50%, in relation to the probable scenario budgeted

by the Company. This analysis considers that all the remaining variables are kept constant.

Price risk

It arises from the possibility of fluctuations in the market prices of inputs used in the production process,

mainly scrap, pig iron, metallic alloys, coke and electric power. These price fluctuations may cause

Subsidiaries

Net exposure impacting profit Sep/24 Dec/23

Assets 997,477   878,838

Cash and cash equi va l ents  abroad 214,582   82,578

Customers i n the foreign ma rket 346,847   475,786

Other amounts 436,048   320,474

Liabilities (1,067,212)   (619,127)

Trade a ccounts  pa yabl es (504,875)   (519,781)

Other amounts (562,337)   (99,346)

Net exposure impacting profit

In thousands  of R$ (69,735)   259,711

In thousands  of MXN (189,426)   (466,853)

In thousands  of US$ (8,034)   10,572

In thousands  of EUR 4,362   14,051

Consolidated Scenarios

Disclosed Probable +25% +50% -25% -50%

U.S. Dollar rate 5.4481 5.4000 6.7500 8.1000 4.0500 2.7000

Ass et pos i tion 933,369 925,129 1,156,411 1,387,693 693,846 462,564

Liabi l i ty pos ition (214,522) (212,628) (265,785) (318,942) (159,471) (106,314)

Net exposure (R$ thousand) 718,847 712,501 890,626 1,068,751 534,375 356,250

Net exposure (US$ thousand) 131,945 131,945 131,945 131,945 131,944 131,943

Potential impact (R$ thousand) -   (6,346)   171,779   349,904   (184,472)   (362,597)

Scenarios

Parent company Disclosed Probable +25% +50% -25% -50%

U.S. Dollar rate 5.4481 5.4000 6.7500 8.1000 4.0500 2.7000

MTM Parent company - Options  and NDF's  operations (15,451) (12,906) (87,079) (164,165) 60,417 137,550

Potential impact (R$ thousand) 2,545   (71,628)   (148,714)   75,868   153,001

Scenarios

Parent company Disclosed Probable +25% +50% -25% -50%

U.S. Dollar rate 5.4481 5.4000 6.7500 8.1000 4.0500 2.7000

MTM Parent company - Swap 31,096 27,540 121,407 215,275 (66,328) (160,195)

Potential impact (R$ thousand) (3,556)   90,311   184,179   (97,424)   (191,291)

Scenarios - CVM Instruction 475

Subsidiaries Disclosed Probable +25% +50% -25% -50%

Mexican peso rate 19.6440 19.6600 24.5800 29.4900 14.7500 9.8300

MTM Subs idiaries  (US$ thousand) (2,016) (2,034) (6,825) (10,546) 5,042 21,668

MTM Subs idiaries  (R$ thous and) (10,983) (10,981) (46,066) (85,424) 20,418 58,503

EURO rate 6.0719 5.7954 7.2400 8.6900 4.3500 2.9000

MTM Subs idiaries  (R$ thous and) (1,024) (1,454) 6,162 12,691 (8,947) (15,848)

Potential subsidiaries impact (R$ thousand) (428) (27,897) (60,726) 23,478 54,662

Potential consolidated impact with Swap (R$ thousand) (1,439) (9,214) (25,261) 1,922 16,372

RELEASE | FINANCIAL INFORMATION | EXPLANATORY NOTES | AUDITORS REPORT

All amounts in thousand of Reais unless otherwise stated.

TUPY S.A. | Notes 56

changes in the Company's costs. The Company monitors them to reflect, in its sales prices, any

fluctuations.

29.4 Operating risk

It arises from all the Company’s operations and may generate direct or indirect losses associated with a

variety of causes related to processes, personnel, technology, infrastructure and external factors.

The Company's objective is to manage operating risk and avoid losses and damages to reputation and